
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 4 November 2014 

 
  

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 Councillor Rob Anderson, Leader 

Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive 
Superintendent Simon Bowden, Thames Valley Police 
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Wellbeing Commissioner 
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS 
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health 
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group 
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative 
Dave Phillips, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Matthew Tait, NHS Commissioning Board 
Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Wellbeing 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2014 AT 5.00 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 



 
    

 

 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th 
September 2014 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Slough Wellbeing Board Business 
Representative 
 

9 - 10  

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION 
 

4.   Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) Development 
Plan 2014/15 
 

11 - 24 All 

5.   Transfer of Commissioning Responsibilities for 
Health Visiting and Family Nurses to Slough 
Borough Council 
 

25 - 34 All 

6.   Heatherwood and Wexham Park Operational 
Resilience and Capacity Planning (ORCP) 
2014/15 
 

35 - 98 All 

7.   Review of Slough Wellbeing Board's 
Governance Arrangements 
 

99 - 104 All 



 
    

 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8.   Placeshaping Update - impact 1 year on and 
forward planning 
 

105 - 108 All 

9.   Action Progress Report and Future  Work 
Programme 
 

109 - 112  

 To note. 

 
  

10.   Attendance Record 
 

113 - 114  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 2nd February 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th September, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Anderson, Ruth Bagley, Simon Bowden, Ramesh Kukar, 
Lise Llewellyn, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Dave Phillips, Colin Pill, Matthew Tait 
and Jane Wood 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain 
 

 
PART 1 

 
12. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda Item 11(a): Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Dr O’Donnell 
declared that the GP Practice he worked at had a pharmacy on site. Dr 
O’Donnell remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion regarding 
this agenda item. 
 

13. Minutes of the last meeting held on 16th July 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2014 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

14. Better Care Fund Update and NHS England Funding Transfer to Social 
Care 2014/15  
 
The Board were presented with an updated Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan and 
reminded that the purpose of the BCF was to create a health and social care  
pooled budget, which brought together services for adults in order to improve 
integrated and holistic working with the aim of improving outcomes for service 
users. Board Members were provided with an update on the implications, 
benefits and risks associated with the updated BCF. 
 
The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, reminded Members that NHS 
England would transfer £1,100m to local authorities during 2014/15 to fund 
adult social care services, £200m of which was intended to assist local 
authorities and clinical commissioning groups prepare for the implementation 
of the BCF pooled budget in 2015/16. There were a number of conditions 
associated with the funding: 
 

• That each Health and Wellbeing Board must have agreed its Better 
Care Fund Plan in order to have access to its share of the £200m 
Better Care Fund allocated in 2014/15.  

• That the remaining £900m must be used to support adult social care 
services which have a health benefit; local authorities must 
demonstrate how the funding transfer will make a positive difference to 
social care services. 

• That there was joint leadership of the CCG and the Council through the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and that there is agreement on
[...]
ramme  
 

Details of the work programme for the year ahead were noted.  
 

Resolved – That the Future Work Programme be noted.  
 

25. Attendance Record  
 

Resolved – That the record of Members Attendance be noted. 
 

26. Date of Next Meeting  
 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th November 2014.  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 7.43 pm)

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE:  12th November 2014 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Samantha Jones, Policy Manager (Health and Social 

Care)  
(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875847 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD (SWB) BUSINESS REPRESENTATIVE 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To update the Board on the recruitment of a SWB business representative.  
 
2. Update 
 
2.1 A recruitment exercise took place in August and September 2014 to recruit 

to the vacant position of business representative for the SWB.  
 
2.2 We received five applications for consideration from a range of businesses 

across Slough. 
 
2.3 Following a short listing process it was agreed that we would offer a place 

on the board to two of the applicants.   The successful applicants were 
Naveed Ahmed from Goldteam Recruitment and Les O’Gorman from UCB 
UK.  

  
2.4 A report will be presented to Council on 17th November 2014 where we will 

request an amendment to the SWB constitution to include two business 
representatives to the board membership.  

 
2.5 The remaining three applicants will be offered a position at the following 

Priority Development Groups – Skills Employment and Enterprise, Climate 
Change and Health.  

 
2.6 It is anticipated that subject to agreement from Council, both business 

representatives will join the board as voting members at the 2nd February 
2014 meeting.  

 
3.0 Appendices Attached  
 
3.1      None. 

 
4.0 Background Papers  
 
4.1      None. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE:  12th November 2014 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Samantha Jones, Policy manager, Slough Borough Council. 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875847 
     
WARD(S):   All. 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD (SWB) DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2014/15 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1.  This report introduces a draft SWB development plan for the board to comment 
on and agree. 

 
1.2. The SWB development plan significantly proposes that the review of the Slough 

Joint Wellbeing Strategy begin in 2015.  
 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

2.1 That the Slough Wellbeing Board is asked to comment on and agree the SWB 
development plan. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
  
 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 

priorities agreed for Slough with partner organisations. The SJWS has been 
developed using a comprehensive evidence base that includes the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  

 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
The activity of the SWB aims to both improve, directly and indirectly, the 
wellbeing outcomes of the people of Slough against all the priorities as set out 
below.  
 
Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health  

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
By reviewing the SJWS and agreeing a core vision and set of priorities for the 
SWB, the board will more effectively improve the wellbeing of people living in 
Slough.  

 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4



  

4.  Other Implications 
 
Financial  
 
Agreeing a shared SWB budget is proposed in the development plan to cover key 
SWB activity that may have associated costs attached.  
 
Detail for a shared budget will be presented to the SWB for agreement at a later 
date.  
 
(a) Risk Management  
 
Minimal risks associated with implementing an SWB development plan.  
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no legal or human rights implications for implementing an SWB 
development plan.  

 
Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
There are no equalities impact implications for implementing an SWB development 
plan.  
 
(c) Workforce  
 
Delivery of the SWB development plan will be resourced by the Policy Team, 
Slough Borough Council.  

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 A SWB development day was held on 30th June 2014, facilitated by Richard 

Humphries from the Kings Fund, to review the performance of the SWB and agree 
how to further develop the board. (Please see appendix b for the report from this 
workshop. Section 6 refers).  

 
5.2 An SWB development plan for 2014/15 has been drafted based on the 

recommendations from the development day. (Please see appendix a for the SWB 
annual action plan 2014/15).  

 
5.3 The SWB development plan sets out the key activity for the remaining year and for 

2015, in order to develop and improve the effectiveness of the SWB. 
 
5.4 The key actions proposed to develop the SWB are: 
 

• Implement a review of the SJWS in 2015 in order to:  
1. Agree statement of purpose/vision for SWB 
2. Carry out a root and branch review of SWB/SJWS priorities 
3. Map local SWB/SBC public spend to highlight areas of focus 
4. Agree SWB key priorities 
5. Agree what good performance for the SWB looks like 
6. Agree monitoring and reporting of priorities with milestones 
7. Agree an annual SWB workplan based on agreed priorities 

Page 12



  

8. Look at agreeing SWB shared budget to enable further 
development. 
9. Following review of priorities - refocus Priority Development Groups 
looking at governance, purpose/focus and performance management 

 

• Actions independent of SJWS review: 
10. Update SWB terms of reference including a “Welcome to SWB”  
guide  
11. Implement SWB newsletter 
12. Agree and invite Acute Service representative 
13. Manage a bal
[...]
ions such

as briefings, specific workshops and development time 
b. Establishing a common induction programme for new Board members and

carrying out a skills audit of existing Board members; 
c. Conducting an annual review of its effectiveness and impact, using the

LGA/NHS Confederation self-assessment tool, peer review or external 
assessment; 

d. Ensuring there is sufficient professional and administrative capacity to
support the work programme and its further development as a Board; 
currently this falls wholly on the local authority. 

Richard Humphries 
Assistant Director, Policy 
The King’s Fund 

22 July 2014 

Page 24



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Wellbeing Board DATE:12th November 2014 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Dr Angela Snowling, Consultant in Public Health  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5142 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
 

TRANSFER OF COMMISSIONING RESPONSIBILITIES FOR HEALTH 
VISITING AND FAMILY NURSES TO SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report updates the SWB on the progress and risks regarding transfer of 
commissioning responsibility to Slough Borough Council of the health visiting 
and Family Nurse Partnership services, which will take effect from 1st October 
2015 following a period of co-commissioning with NHS England in the period 
April 1st 2015 – September 30th 2015.  
 
The health visiting service and Family Nurse Partnership will become 
mandated services funded through the public health grant and the funding 
envelope will be announced in December 2014 for formal changes to 
baselines from 2016/17 onwards. No changes will occur to 2015-16 baselines 
but financial transfers will be made for effect on October 1st 2015 – March 31st 
2016. 
 
The report includes the health visiting service model agreed by the Berkshire 
Transition board with NHS England and covers the financial and other risks 
and mitigations identified from the latest national briefing. 
 
Although there is an expectation that all local authorities will adopt the 
national service specification for health visiting, there is scope to enhance the 
transition and ensure an integrated early years plan based on: 
 

• a local workshop with key early years stakeholders (May 2014) 

• in depth analysis of the views of parents, maternity services and health 
visitors about improving communication and services - derived from a 
subset of the CCG co-commissioning programme (June - July 2014) 

• a gap analysis against the six high impact changes in the early years 
briefings prepared by a collaboration between DH, NHS England. 
Public Health England and the LGA ( July 2014)  

 
SWB is asked to note that the action plan derived from the above will be 
shared in a further paper when the full funding envelope is clear 
 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
For the SWB to note the plan in place for the transfer of Health Visitors and 
Family Nurse services to Slough Borough Council. 
 

3.   Slough  Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 
An integrated 0-5 early years service is a key service supporting the good 
physical and mental health outcomes required in the Health section of the 
Wellbeing Strategy and the Health Strategy as well as within the National 
Service Specification 
 

4..  Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial  
 

The NHS envelope will be confirmed in December 2014 or the 2015-16 
year and this is a risk being managed at the Berkshire Transition Board 
and Public Health Advisory Board levels. The proportion of workers who 
support the frontline health visitors, whether in staff nurse or nursery nurse 
or administrative roles and clarity about the numbers of staff working in 
management or in CCG funded roles on safeguarding or in family nurse 
roles has also been achieved.  
 
Nationally it is acknowledged that the main risk is that the transfer is an ‘as 
is’ model and takes no account of changes in birth rates. The board has 
therefo
[...]
ecember allocations for 
2016-17 will be part of the local government finance settlement 

The final growth announcement for 2016-17 is not expected until 
December 2014 

The model of service approved by the Berkshire transition board is taken 
from the existing nationally approved Cowley model which provides 
Slough with 37.7 WTE front line health visitors. Additional staff such as 
support workers, management and family nurses will be apportioned 
across all six UAs. The costs for the FNP will be shared based on the 
postcode of registration as women register antenatally onto the 
programme and the availability of staff. 

Health visiting services are to be mandated within the ring-fenced public 
health grant from 2016-17 onwards. The universal areas of service that 
are mandated are as follows;  

- antenatal health promotion review – which occurs at childrens 
centres (CCs) 

- new baby review which is the first check after the birth (at home) 

- 6-8 week assessment (at CCs) 

- one year assessment (at CCs) 

- two to two and a half year review (at CCs) 

This will ensure ongoing provision of a universal health visiting service 
that is essential to supporting the health and well-being of families and 
children at a crucial stage of development.  

These universal services will be legally mandated for 18 months as part of 
the transition to local authority commissioning and will be reviewed after a 
year. The Department of Health have started the process of drawing up 
regulations.  

This is a lift and shift model of transfer of commissioning responsibility 
although scope exists to improve pathways, staff competencies and 
adoption of improved parenting support locally 

In Berkshire, additional in year funding has been obtained to improve the 
coverage and the quality of the one and two year developmental 
assessments by the use of appropriate equipment, (physical and web 
based), and enhancing practitioner skills in interpersonal relationships 
(using the 
[...]
vide support were not 

well supported and received little referrals. 

This scheme has not been repeated.  Instead, 

additional medical cover is being provided to 

nursing and care homes and focussed into high 

impact areas. 

Funding designed to support emergency spot 

purchasing of beds required complicated 

protocols to manage which provided delays and 

was ultimately to helpful. 

This process is not being repeated this year.  

Funding has been allocated to partners to ensure 

capacity is correct.  Additional emergency 

capacity will be managed by directors on call 

decision. 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Slough Wellbeing Board  DATE: 12 November 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Samantha Jones, Policy Manager (Health & Social Care), Chief 
    Executive’s Directorate, Slough Borough Council 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875847 
 
WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
REVIEW OF SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD’S GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
To seek the Wellbeing Board’s approval to the dissolution of the following Sub Committees 
that report into the Board: 
i) Skills, Employment and Enterprise Priority Delivery Group (SEE PDG) (including all 

3 of this Sub Committee’s associated Task and Finish Groups).  
ii) Community Cohesion Priority Delivery Group (Com Coh PDG). 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Skills, Employment and Enterprise PDG 
a) That the SEE PDG (and its associated task and finish groups) are disbanded 

(having served their purpose) with immediate effect; 
b) That the Wellbeing Board approves the outline structure for the proposed successor 

to this Sub Committee (see Appendix A); 
c) That the Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference (TOR) are revised to reflect these 

changes and clarify the role and responsibilities of this successor group, where 
appropriate.  

 
2.2 Community Cohesion PDG  
d) That the Community Cohesion PDG is disbanded (having served its purpose) with 

immediate effect; 
e) That the Wellbeing Board’s TOR are revised to reflect these changes, where 

appropriate. 
 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
- Slough’s Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016 identified the following vision for Slough: 

that by 2028 “… people are proud to live in Slough where diversity is celebrated and 
where residents can enjoy fulfilling, prosperous and healthy lives”.  

- The SEE PDG’s Economic Development Strategic Plan for Growth 2014 - 2018 
supports the Wellbeing Board’s vision of an economically vibrant, successful and 
entrepreneurial town. Its role is to support economic growth by increasing 
productivity, encouraging innovation and increasing resident’s employment 
opportunities.  

- The Com Coh PDG’s “Living Together” Strategy 2013 – 2015 supports the 
Wellbeing Board’s vision of an integrated and cohesive community where local 
people are treated fairly and equally. Its role is to promote “equality and enhance 
civic responsibility and community cohesion”.  

Page 99

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

    

4 Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial - The Com Coh PDG has used a limited Slough Borough Council (SBC) 
budget to support community cohesion activities in the borough. Applications for funding 
are required to demonstrate how they deliver against one or more of the “Living Together” 
Community Cohesion strategy’s outcomes and/or objectives. The SBC budget previously 
used by this Sub Committee will form part of the council’s savings programme for 2015/16. 
 
(b) Risk Management - Disbanding these Sub-Committees will not impact on the 
Wellbeing Board’s existing risk management arrangements - or the effectiveness of the 
council’s corporate risk management framework.  
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - Neither of these Sub Committees 
have delegated powers, nor do they provide recommendations for adoption by Council – 
they are purely advisory in nature.  
 

(d) Equalities Impact 
[...]
FFICER:   Nazia Idries, Corporate Policy Officer  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875553 
     
WARD(S):  All 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
PLACE-SHAPING UPDATE - IMPACT ONE YEAR ON AND FORWARD 
PLANNING 
  
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the place-shaping 

working group which was set up in June 2013, completed activities for 
July 2014 and plans for future activities. Members are also asked to 
note that locally, place-shaping is referred to as the ‘shaping my place’ 
initiative and this is the terminology used in the report. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
2.1 To note the impact and outcomes achieved by the Group and the 

actions. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate 

Plan 
 

3.1 The ’shaping my place’ initiative will work across all of the priorities and 
cross-cutting themes of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, working on 
a number of these to improve wellbeing in two Wards initially. 
 

4.  Other Implications 
 

Financial 
If the actions within the report are agreed, there may be financial implications 
for those partner organisations that take part in the approaches proposed in 
the two Wards. Any direct financial implications will be the subject of a further 
report for agreement. 
 
Risk Management  
Risk management would require consideration as appropriate to any work 
programmes agreed. Similarly these might require Equality Impact 
Assessments to be undertaken and Human Rights Act and other legal 
implications assessed.  
 
5. Supporting Information 
 
What is Shaping my place? 
5.1 The aim of ’shaping my community’ was to commission and oversee a 
programme of partnership working focused on improving wellbeing at a 

Page 105

AGENDA ITEM 8



local level that achieved added value and community benefit.  Agreed 
actions were: 

• Carry out activity / activities on a given day and / or over a longer 
period of time to deal with issues at a specific locat
[...]
/07 24/09 12/11 02/02 25/03 

Cllr Rob Anderson 
 

P P    

Ruth Bagley 
 

P P    

Simon Bowden 
 

Sub P    

Cllr Sabia Hussain 
 

P Ap    

Ramesh Kukar 
 

P P    

Lise Lllewellyn 
 

Ab P    

Jim O’Donnell 
 

Ap P    

Dave Phillips 
 

Ap P    

Colin Pill 
 

P P    

Business Representative 
 

- -    

Matthew Tait 
 

Ap P    

Jane Wood 
 

P P    

 
P   = Present     Sub = Substitute sent 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 113

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September 2014
	3 Slough Wellbeing Board Business Representative
	4 Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) Development Plan 2014/15
	Appendix A - Annual Development Plan 2014-15
	Appendix B - Development Day 30 June 2014 final report

	5 Transfer of Commissioning Responsibilities for Health Visiting and Family Nurses to Slough Borough Council
	6 Heatherwood and Wexham Park Operational Resilience and Capacity Planning (ORCP) 2014/15
	Appendix HWPH ORCP

	7 Review of Slough Wellbeing Board's Governance Arrangements
	8 Placeshaping Update - impact 1 year on and forward planning
	9 Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme
	10 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th November, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Anderson (Chair), Ruth Bagley (from 5.28pm), Councillor 
Hussain, Lise Llewellyn, Dr Jim O'Donnell and Dave Phillips 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Superintendent Bowden, Matthew Tait and Jane Wood 
 

 
PART 1 

 
27. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Hussain declared that she was Council’s representative on the 
governing board of the Heatherwood & Wexham Park Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 

28. Minutes of the last meeting held on 24th September 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

29. Slough Wellbeing Board Business Representative  
 
The Board received an update on the recruitment process that had been 
undertaken for the vacancy for a business representative.  Five applications 
had been received from a range of businesses across Slough and following a 
short listing process it had been agreed to offer places to Naveed Ahmed from 
Goldteam Recruitment and Les O’Gorman from UCB UK, subject to the 
approval of Council on 25th November to appoint two business 
representatives to the Board. 
 
The other three applicants would be offered positions on Priority Delivery 
Groups.  Members noted the update and welcomed the strong interest from 
the local business community in the work of the Board. 
 
Resolved – That Naveed Ahmed from Goldteam Recruitment and Les 

O’Gorman from UCB UK join the Board as voting members from 
the 2nd February 2015 meeting, subject to Council approving the 
appointment of two business representatives. 

 
30. Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) Development Plan 2014/15  

 
The Board considered a report seeking approval for the draft Slough 
Wellbeing Board Development Plan for 2014/15.  The draft plan set out the 
key activities for the remainder of the year in order to improve the 
effectiveness of the Board.  The key actions proposed included: 
 

• A review of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy in 2015 which would 
include a review of the vision, priorities and workplan for the Board. 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 12.11.14 

 

• Update the Board’s terms of reference including a ‘Welcome to SWB’ 
guide and implementation of a SWB newsletter. 

• A review of the membership of the Board, including acute sector 
representation. 

 
The Board discussed a range of issues including the potential to use the 
review to bring about a more action-orientated approach and to consider 
wider representation from the health sector, such as the possibility of provider 
representation and utilising the expertise the community care sector.  After 
discussion, it was agreed that the review of membership should flow from the 
revised strategy and priorities to get the right people and expertise engaged in 
the Board and PDGs. 
 
Resolved – That the Slough Wellbeing Board Development Plan 2014/15 be 

agreed. 
 
(Ruth Bagley joined the meeting) 
 

31. Transfer of Commissioning Responsibilities for Health Visiting and 
Family Nurses to Slough Borough Council  
 
The Board received an update on the progress of the transfer of 
commissioning responsibilities of the health visiting and Family Nurse 
Partnership services to Slough Borough Council which would take effect from 
1st October 2015. 
 
Members noted that it was the commissioning responsibility, not service 
provision, that would transfer and the process was being supported locally by 
the Berkshire Transition Board and a service specification needed to be in 
place by April 2015.  The transfer offered an opportunity to improve outcomes 
for children by better co-ordinating services, information sharing and joint 
working for early years.  The financial implications were discussed and it was 
noted that the risks were being closely monitored. 
 
The model of service approved by the Transition Board utilised the national 
Cowley model which would provide Slough with 37.7 WTE front line health 
workers.  The relationship between Health Visitors and GPs was raised and it 
was noted that the opportunities to improve integration would be considered 
as part of the local specification.  The Board welcomed the good progress that 
was being made and were reassured that a strong collaborative approach 
between NHS England and local councils was in place.  A further update 
would be received by the Board as the transition progressed. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the plans for the transfer of Health Visitors and Family Nurse 
services to Slough Borough Council be noted. 

 
(b) That the Board receive a further report on progress in due course. 

 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 12.11.14 

 

32. Heatherwood and Wexham Park Operational Resilience and Capacity 
Planning (ORCP) 2014/15  
 
The Board considered a report on the Heatherwood and Wexham Park 
Operational Resilience and Capacity Planning for 2014/15 which set out the 
steps being taken to prepare for winter pressures.  The systems reliance 
approach took into account planned as well as unplanned care at the 
hospitals and funding had been allocated on a ‘fair-share’ basis rather than 
competitive bidding as was the case in 2013/14. 
 
The fair-share allocation for Heatherwood and Wexham Park in 2014/15 was 
£2.1m, a reduction on the £6m received last year, however, the Board were 
informed that the system was better equipped this year for a number of 
reasons including additional bed capacity, the completion of building works, 
relieved pressure arising from the new Bracknell health space and improved 
communication and flow for discharge.  A clear and transparent process had 
been adopted to distribute the funding available and a full list of schemes 
were detailed in section 3 of the report.  Additional funding in excess of £3m 
had subsequently been secured which would also go through the System 
Resilience Group process. 
 
Members discussed the impact that the different funding arrangements would 
have on services available in the hospital this winter and highlighted the need 
to properly account for both the funding and outcomes.  It was noted that 50% 
of the funding would be released initially with the remainder being available 
only when schemes could demonstrate they were successfully achieving their 
objectives.  The Board were very concerned about the tight tightscales 
associated with preparing the plan and allocating the funding so close to 
winter and it was agreed that the Board would support representations to the 
Department of Health which expressed concerns about the process. 
 
The overall situation that Wexham Park Hospital was in a better position than 
previous years and had robust plans in place for winter 2014/15 was noted. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the update on the Operational Resilience and Capacity 
Planning 2014/15 at Heatherwood and Wexham Park be noted. 

 
(b) That the concerns of the Board be expressed in relation to 

timescales imposed on the planning process for Winter 2014/15. 
 

33. Review of Slough Wellbeing Board's Governance Arrangements  
 
The Board considered a report setting out proposed changes to governance 
arrangements following a review to ensure that its sub-committees were set 
up effectively to support the delivery of the Wellbeing Strategy.  The Slough 
Wellbeing Board currently had six Priority Delivery Groups (PDG), which were 
a mixture of statutory and non-statutory partnerships and a review of the 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 12.11.14 

 

Community Cohesion PDG and the Skills, Employment and Enterprise PDGs 
had been conducted. 
 
The original objectives of the two groups has been achieved and it was 
recommended to disband both sub-committees with a successor ‘Economic 
Growth Group’ being formed to ensure the continued delivery of the plan’s 
competitive workforce, business and infrastructure priorities.  The Chairs of 
both groups had been consulted and were in agreement with the proposals.  
The Board agreed that it was important to ensure the role and remit of its sub-
committees were focused on delivering the Wellbeing Strategy and agreed 
the proposed changes. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Skills, Employment and Enterprise PDG (and its 
associated task and finish groups) be disbanded (having served 
their purpose) with immediate effect; 

 
(b) That the outline structure for proposed successor to this Sub-

Committee be approved as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(c) That the Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference be revised to 

reflect the changes and clarify the roles and responsibilities of the 
successor group, where appropriate. 

 
(d) That the Community Cohesion PDG be disbanded (having served 

its purpose) with immediate effect; 
 
(e) That the Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference be revised to 

reflect these changes, where appropriate. 
 

34. Placeshaping Update - impact 1 year on and forward planning  
 
The Board received an update on the progress of the placeshaping working 
group and the actions it had undertaken as part of the ‘shaping my 
community’ programme to improve wellbeing at a local level.  Activity had 
been focused on Chalvey and Foxborough with the aim of partners working 
together with the community to increase take up of relevant services and 
improve people’s health and wellbeing. 
 
A successful local fete had been held in Chalvey in collaboration with the 
community which had supported key health and wellbeing outcomes.  A 
working group had been established in Foxborough and a ‘day of action’ was 
planned to encourage the development of positive relationships between 
partners and residents.  The Board welcomed the progress that was being 
made and noted the planned roll out across other wards following evaluation 
of the approach in the pilot area. 
 
Resolved – That the outcomes achieved by the Group and the planned 

actions be noted. 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 12.11.14 

 

 
35. Action Progress Report and Future  Work Programme  

 
Resolved – That the Future Work Programme be noted. 
 

36. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report of Members Attendance be noted. 
 

37. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 2nd February 

2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.09 pm and closed at 6.23 pm) 
 


